the County of Richmond, as set forth in the accompanying communication, the ap-
pointment of William Finley as Chief Clerk in the office of said County Judge and 
Surrogate is hereby ratified and the compensation of the position is fixed at the 
rate of three thousand five hundred and forty dollars ($3,540) per annum, said com-
pensation to take effect January 1, 1917. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Salaries and Offices. 
The President laid before the Board the following communication from the 

President of the Borough of Richmond: 
No. 948.

[...]

thousand dollars ($20,000), the proceeds whereof to be used by the President of the 
Borough of Richmond for the purpose of maintenance of highways for the year 1916, 
be and the same is hereby approved of and concurred in by the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment to the extent of eleven thousand dollars ($11,000), and for the 
purpose of providing means therefor the Comptroller is hereby authorized, pursu-
ant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York Char-
ter, to issue special revenue bonds of the City of New York to an amount not ex-
ceeding eleven thousand dollars ($11,000), redeemable from the tax levy of the 
year succeeding the year of their issue, all obligations to be incurred hereunder to 
be contracted for on or before December 31, 1916. 

As it is absolutely necessary that about four thousand dollars ($4,000) of the

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the Commissioner of Public Charities for the purpose of equipping Cottage 
No. 2 at the New York City Farm Colony. All obligations contracted for hereunder 
to be incurred on or before December 31, 1916. 

FRANCIS P.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be  

and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of ninety-six thousand five hundred and four dollars and 
seventy cents ($96,504.70), the proceeds whereof to be used by Commissioner of 
Street Cleaning for the purpose of meeting estimated deficit in Forage account for 
the year 1916. 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, WM. J, KENNEALLY, JOHN T. EAGAN, MICHAEL 
STAPLETON, F. H. STEVENSON, JOHN DIEMER, CHARLES DELANEY,

[...]

DBwLING, President, Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York: 

Sir-Under date of September 18th, 1916, I requested your Honorable Board, 
pursuant to the provisions of section 188, sub-division 8, of the Greater New York 
Charter, to authorize an issue of Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of eighty-
seven thousand two hundred ninety-six 37/100 dollars ($87,296.37), to meet an 
estimated deficit in the forage account of this Department for the year 1916. 

I now desire to modify my request, and in place of the above amount I now 
ask for the sum of one hundred two thousand four hundred seventy-three 59/100 
dollars ($102,473.59). 

The increased amount over my former request is on account of the prices of 
forage being much higher than was anticipated for the months of November and 
December, for which bids were opened on October 11th, 1916. 

The amount allowed for 1916 is as follows:

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of thirty-five thousand -five hundred dollars ($35,500), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the Police Commissioner for the purpose of meeting 
the deficiency in the appropriation made to the Police Department for the year 1916 
in Code 1634, "Police Department, Contingencies." 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, WM.

[...]

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of • Estimate and Apportionment be and the Sinking Fund, on September 21, 1916, authorized the Comptroller to enter into 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds a lease with Mr. Abraham Rosenberg for the premises known as 60 Gerry street, to the amount of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), the proceeds whereof 191-203 Harrison avenue and 23-25 Bartlett street, Brooklyn, from September 15, 
to be used by the Board of Education for the purpose of defraying cost of removal 1916, for a period of five years at an annual rental of $5,700.